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DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE
! REQUEST FOR REFUND TO EMPLOYEE / VENDOR

'

THE EMPLOYEE / VENDOR IDENTIFIED BELOW HAS OVERPAID THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY
! COMMISSION FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES PROVIDED AND IS DUE A REFUND

|
| EMPLOYEE / VENDOR / PAYEE C00E:

NANE: |fn VO.- -r$14k D , bCo
ADDRESS: b [ b M ikth,

"
b< OX 24D50 i

ADDRESS:

b 4 ZIP: kMNCITY: GWP A STATE:

TRANS CODE:X

_ 5280 JOB CODE: AMOUNT: ISOO'OOTRANS TYPE: FI FUND: X

TRANS TYPE: 11 FUND:_R1435 JOB CODE: INTR AMOUNT:

TRANS TYPE: 1R FUND:_R1099 J0B CODE:_ADCH AMOUNT:

TRANS TYPE:_1R FUND:_R1099 J08 CODE:_ FINE AMOUNT:

TOTAL REFUND AMOUNT: 1300 CD

COMMENTS: 6 4 /t/ M 7 - 8cA

wtMm ad~ Af<doJ CA B?l30
(lini ondsents to 40 characters, including spac s)

PREPARED BY: [ /) DATE: /d kI
b DATE: /' / 2_S [4 7AUTHORIZED BY: a

' ( ' /Q |

ORIGINAL INV. M0: DATE PAID: AMOUNT:
J

REFUND ENTERED INTO COLLECT BY:
O

gYD |REFUND DETERMINED BY: DATE:

BP
PLEASE ATTACH APPROPRIATE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION AA905 AMD- ;

\k ; WCFO
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b9702030088 961231
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T0: License Fee and Accounts Receivable Branch

FROM: Region IV - WCF0

SUBJECT: VOIDED APPLICATION
H

Applicant: C//4 h/D(4P, M ,

b2 h3f UControl Number:

License No.: O h-[fM 2--O M
Docket No.: [dN~8[$ C7
Date Voided: /57-3/-9(,,

Reason for Void:

I/U2flS62- Ye4(M W M (.0/V/1b utdA/ Of kBO~
alyteadmeat }o,uest Mo rewca.) taas eerh e&L.
newz re&nBecaoo.

'

xManke Wau'%
Sig6atur'e Date

Attachment:
Official Record Copy of

Voided Action

FOR LFARB USE ONLY

Final Review of VOID completed:

Refund Authorized and processed

No Refund Due

Fee Exempt or Fee Not Required

Comments: Log completed [
Processed by: #m,



- _ _ _ _ _ - _ ~

* a,

I
FOR FMS USE)

BET 6EEN: - - - -.

,

License Fee nagement Branch, ARM am : 03121
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LICENSE FEE TR MITTAL

A. REGIO

1. APP ICATION ATTACHED

g g t g nsee: gjROUP,INC.
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tionT
'

t
'

u /
Check No. / .5

3. COMMENTS M _

I)'

d
Signed aDate v j;J t u j/ '$

B.LICENSEFEEMANAGEMENTBRANCgCheckwhenEles(o$0[ikentered/ -

1. Fee Category and Amount: - '/MYb
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Qulity &Inneurion in Construction

GENERAL ACCOUNT
P.O. BOM 4050 / NAPA, CALIFORNIA 94558

PAY:************************************ three hundred dollars and 00 cents
DATE CHECK NO. AMOUNT

p 12/11/96 138130 $300.00
2 SIGNATURES FOR CHECKS IN EXCESS OF $50,000.PAY 1450 MARIA LANE

IRdU$ WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
OF
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|

NOVA @ROUP,INCs-

.

7411 Napa-Vallejo Hwy.
P. O. Box 4050

Naps, CA 94558 0450
PH: 707/257-3200
FAX: 707/267-2774

F ACSIMILE COVER SHEET
|

DATE: December 30,1996

Please deliver the followina once(s)h

Company- USNRC Walnut Creek Field Office
i

Nameldept: Beth A. Prangel Sr. Health Physicist

5/0-975 63 OFrom: Dennis Hemingway

Reference: Amendment Letter Dated Dec.11,1996

|Page(s) to follow ... 0

If you do not receive all pages or the transmission is illegible, please call our
>

office telephone number listed above.
O O O O O O O O

Beth, I

After reviewing our licensing requirements we would like to withdraw our
Dec.11,1996 request for an amendment to our NRC License for Nuclear
density gauges. We would also request a refund of the monies we payed as
part of this application.

Thank you for your anticipated attention to this matter

NOVA GROUP INC.

tw 4W4G/l
"Dennis P. Hemingway G

RSO
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Quality & Innovation in Construction

December 11,1996

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Agency
Walnut Creek Field Office
1450 Maria Lane
Walnut Creek, Ca. 94596-5368

Reference: LicenseNo.04-19527 02 ,

Amendment to Material Licence. I
I

Attention: Materials Branch
I

To Whom it May Concern,
Due to remodeling of our facility we need to relocate our nuclear density gauge storage |

location. We would also like to request a change in the leak test requirement from our current six
month interval to an annual test. This letter will serve as our request to amend our license to |

reflect the new storage location and leak test intemi. This will amend subpart 3 ofItem # 9, and
item 12.A Leak Test Intervals in our current license.

Find enclosed a copy of the following items:
1. Copy of the new storage location map.
2. Current leak tests for our gauges. (4 ea)
3. Check for amendment fees.

If you have any question or comment regarding this change do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

NOVA GROUP INC.

Ataw) h mwn?ttu
Dennis P. Hemingway [] y
RSO

""*" $IsE32ooi fA!/87 2572[7jmssa k'" ? "*7
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APPLICATION SECTION #9

ROLL UP DOOR

'hA-

LEGEND
@oauge Storage Location BUILDING No. 2
3/4" Plywood Walls w/ Poster WAREHOUSE & SHOP

~

82 CaseLock
_

[
1 GaugeLock

y
@ Storage Cabinet Lock 'g

(-- STAIRS-

DOWN

J
! ; i _ ; . .

h
-

DESK

i

1

-

13'- o" <-- 2 5 ' --+> < 8'- 2" ><
.

- e

STORAGE

OFFICE q

@@

@
u

%--

:
. STORAGE FACILITY-

NOVA GROUP INC.
7411 NAPA-VALLEJO llWY

*

NAPA, CA. 94558

.
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. Cccrt Longyur C:mp:ny I,.
'

2830 Howe Road
~

Martinez, Califomia 94553 USA
*

Telephone: (510) 228-9770,

Fax: (510) 228-3183

i

I J a. m ',;; n / L .? CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST
C.* M

:

I NOVA GROUP INC Customer No: 14273300

j ATTN: DENNIS HEMINGWAY Date Sample Collected: 06/17/96
P.O. 4050 Test Number: 17612

; NAPA, CA 94558

i
i

)

This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on'

06/21/96 and the results shown accurately represent the level of removable
| contamination.
!

Guage / Source,

Model: MC-3 Serial Number: M3703433,

|

* Removable Contamination
j Source Activity ( in microCuries)

AmBe 241 50 mci .0000026i

3

Cs137 10 mci .0000176

;

| * 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking source.

; This Source : May Remain in use.

b bO A
- Reviewed by: Leak Testing Quality Control

,

h
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gcE1VEDCoirt Longye:r Compan,.,
,

2830 Howe Road
Martirioz, California 94553 USA

' g ' 6 3D,* Telephone: (510) 228-9770 .

Fax: (510) 228 3183

NOVA gouPINC.

JcJr M/is/Lu CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST
:: ?]

NOVA GROUP INC Customer No: 14273300

ATTN: DENNIS HEMINGWAY Date Sample Collected: 10/02/96
|

P.O. 4050 Test Number: 18378
NAPA, CA 94558

This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on ;

10/09/96 and the results shown accurately represent the level of removable
contamination.

Model: MC-3 Serial Number: M310900478

* Removable Contamination
Source Activity (in microCuries)

AmBe 241 50 mci .0000014

Cs 137 10 mci .0000222

* 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking source.

This Source : May Remain in use.

&&1 hiu
Reviewed by: Leak Testing Ouality Control
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Boart Longye r CcmpIny1 ,,
' '

2830 Howe Road '

! Marti6ez, California 94553 USA
Telephone: (510) 228-9770*

i

Fax: (510) 228-3183

i

! ac MJIclivrLL1 CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST
21-

i

NOVA GROUP INC Customer No: 14273300
ATTN: DENNIS HEMINGWAY Date Sample Collected: 06/21/96
7411 NAPA-VALLEY HWY Test Number: 17667

i NAPA, CA 94558
i

.

i

!

i This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on
j 06/26/96 and the results shown accurately represent the level of removable
1

contamination.!

.

.

'
Gauge / source

! Model: M C-3 Serial Number: M30049494

* Removable Contamination
Source Activity (in microCuries)

AmBe 241 50 mci .0000027

Cs137 10 mci .0000206

* 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking source.
This Source : May Remain in use.

Wj
Reviewed by: Leak Testing Quality Control
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Brirt Longye:r C mp:ny, .

*

2830 Hows Road
fAartihez, California 94553 USA<

Telephone: (510) 228-9770
i

Fax: (510) 228-3183

,

3cir1f. cms 7.L u CERTIFICATE OF LEAK TEST
y

& an' e .y |

|

|

NOVA GROUP INC Customer No: 14273300,

ATTN: DENNIS HEMINGWAY Date Sample Collected: 06/21/96
: 7411 NAPA-VALLEY HWY Test Number: 17671

{ NAPA, CA 94558

| This is to certify that the leak test on the indicated source (s) was counted on
06/26/96 and the results shown accurately represent the level of removable<

contamination.

Gauge / source
Model: MC-3 Serial Number: M30029333

1

* Removable Contamination
Source Activity ( in microCuries)

|

AmBe 241 50 mci .0000027

Cs137 10 mci .0000206

i

* 0.005 microcuries (185 Bq) or greater constitutes a leaking source.
This Source : May Remain in use.

*

Reviewed by: Leak Testing Quality Control

.


